

APPEAL NO. 23-35288
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RACHEL G. DAMIANO; KATIE S. MEDART,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GRANTS PASS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 7, an Oregon public body;
KIRK T. KOLB, Superintendent, Grants Pass School District 7, in his
official and personal capacity; THOMAS M. BLANCHARD, Principal,
North Middle School, Grants Pass School District 7, in his official and
personal capacity; SCOTT NELSON; DEBBIE BROWNELL; BRIAN
DELAGRANGE, in their official and personal capacities,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Case No. 1:21-cv-00859-CL / Hon. Mark D. Clarke

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

MATTHEW B. McREYNOLDS
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE
PO Box 276600
Sacramento, CA 95827
(916) 857-6900
mattmcreynolds@pji.org

TYSON C. LANGHOFER
MATHEW W. HOFFMANN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
tlanghofer@ADFlegal.org
mhoffmann@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Defendants retaliated against Rachel and Katie for their speech.	2
A. Rachel and Katie’s speech did not cause any actual disruption.	3
B. Defendants’ retaliation violated clearly established law.	9
II. The district court decided the merits of Rachel and Katie’s First Amendment challenge to Defendants’ policy, so that challenge is properly before this Court.....	10
III. Katie and Rachel have meritorious Oregon Constitution claims squarely presented to this Court.....	12
IV. Defendants discriminated against Rachel and Katie’s religion.....	14
A. Direct evidence shows Defendants’ discrimination.....	14
B. Rachel and Katie satisfy <i>McDonnell Douglas</i>	16
V. Rachel and Katie’s meritorious equal-protection claims are properly before this Court.....	20
VI. Defendant District and Defendant Board Members have liability for their unconstitutional actions.	22
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. School Board</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	8, 9
<i>Ahanchian v. Xenon Pictures, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Anderson v. General Dynamics Convair Aerospace Division</i> , 589 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1978)	17
<i>Ballou v. McElvain</i> , 29 F.4th 413 (9th Cir. 2022).....	19, 21
<i>Burns v. Southern Pacific Transportation Company</i> , 589 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1978)	17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	11, 12
<i>Clem v. Lomelli</i> , 566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Dariano v. Morgan Hill Unified School District</i> , 767 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Dodge v. Evergreen School District #114</i> , 56 F.4th 767 (9th Cir. 2022).....	2, 3, 5, 9, 10
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Company</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	17
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023)	17
<i>Hawn v. Executive Jet Management, Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2010)	17, 18
<i>Hittle v. City of Stockton</i> , 76 F.4th 877 (9th Cir. 2023).....	15

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	10
<i>Lindsey v. Shalmy</i> , 29 F.3d 1382 (9th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L. ex. rel Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	2
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	2
<i>Progressive Democrats for Social Justice v. Bonta</i> , 73 F.4th 1118 (9th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Riley’s American Heritage Farms v. Elsasser</i> , 32 F.4th 707 (9th Cir. 2022)	7, 8
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 732 P.2d 9 (Or. 1987)	13
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	19
